RESOLUTION 2012-068
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING CHANGE ORDER

WHEREAS, the Bordentown Sewerage Authority is satisfied that a need for the following

change order exists and that it is not reasonably possible to execute a new contract for the

additional work; and
WHEREAS, a Certificate of Availability of Funds has been provided by the designated

certifying finance officer and is attached hereto.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 20" day of August, 2012, that the following

change order be and the same is hereby approved and authorized:

CONTRACT; Contract No. 5 — Black's Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant
Energy Audit Improvements

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER;: 1

CONTRACTOR; Eagle Construction Services, Inc.
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $1,798,5614.00
AMOUNT OF PRIOR CHANGE ORDERS: $0.00
- AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER: $6,978.87
| TOTAL AMOUNT OF CHANGE ORDERS: $6,978.87
TOTAL PERCENTAGE OF CHANGE ORDERS: .388%
REASON FOR THIS CHANGE ORDER: (1) Provide two vertical supports for two of

the oxidation tank dissolved oxygen probes, and (2) Upgrade DC motors with speed control to AC

motors with modern variable frequency drives on sludge dewatering pumps 6A, 6B and 6C only.

THE BORDENTOWN SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

By: pet M

Ronald L. Marino, Chairman

AT,T\%&M’/

Secretary
S\‘pp Weron MOqﬂM, ‘A“f{"

I have reviewed this Resolution and the Certjfieate of Availability of Funds and am satisfied
that an appropriate Certificate of Availability hag4Seen provided.

//MA)/%%%/W” 5

Edward A. Kondracki, Esquire




CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

|, Richard D. Eustace, Executive Director and Certifying Finance Officer of The
Bordentown Sewerage Authority, do hereby certify, pursuant to the rules of the Department
of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services (N.J.A.C. 5:34-5.1 et seq.),

that there are available adequate funds for the following proposed contract:

CONTRACT: Black’s Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Energy
Audit Improvements

CONTRACT NUMBER: Contract No. 5

CONTRACTOR: Eagle Construction Services, Inc.

CONTRACT AMOUNT: Change Order for $6,978.87

BUDGETARY LINE ITEM: 02-004-7649

I certify that the same funds have not been certified as available for more than one

pending contract,

8/20/12 MWQ/ AQ- E\wﬂ?ﬂaﬂ,

Date Richard D. Eustace
Certifying Finance Officer




Special situations (check all that apply):

A The Authority is operating under a temporary budget and:

1.

the full cost of the contract is certified against the temporary budget;
or

2. only the pro rata amount of the coniract is charged against the
temporary budget and the contract contains a clause making its
continuation past the date subject to a further appropriation of
sufficient funds.

\/B.) This contract is an open-ended contract for goods at a unit price up to a

maximum amount and:

1. the full maximum amount permitted by the contract is being certified;
or
2. the amount of the purchase shall be certified at the time that such
goods are ordered by attaching the certificate of availability to the file
copy of the purchase order.
C) This 12-month contract does not coincide with the fiscal year and:
1. the fuil cost of the contract is hefeby certified against the budget of
the year in which the contract is awarded; or
2. the amounts for which liability is to be incurred is hereby certified
against the two respective budgets at this time.
D.}) This is a multi-year contract and:
1. this contract is for construction and related services and the full
amount of the contract is herehy certified to the current budget; or
2. this is not a construction contract, and the availability of funds will be
certified to the respective budgets at the time that the goods or
services are ordered.
8/20/12 W 0. IS

Date

Richard D. Eustace
Certifying Finance Officer



REMINGTON
SCVERNICK

ENGINEELELRS

DIRECTOR OF QPERATIONS
CORPORATE SECRETARY
Bradiey A, Blubaugh, BA, MPA

SENIOR ASSOCIATES

Joha J. Canbwell, PE, PR CME

Alan Diltenhofer, PE, PP CREE
Frank J, Sency, Jr, PE, PB CME
Terence Yogi, PE, PP CIE

Dannis K. Yoder, PE, PE CME, LECD
Chatles E. Adamson, PLS, AET

Kimn YWendell Bibbs, PE, CHE

Martc DeBlasic, PL, PR CME
Leonard A. Faiola, PC, CME
Chrislopher §. Fazio, PE, CME
Kepneth C. Ressier, PE, CME
Gregory J. Sulliven, PE, PR CMF
Richad B. Czehanski, PE, CME, BCEE

Remington & Vernick Englneers
232 Kings lilghway £ast

Haddoenfleld, NJ 0B033

{858) 795-5536

{8506 795-1882 {lax}

Remington, Verlck

& Vena Engineers
9 Allen Sheql

Toms Rives, NJ 08753
(732) 286-9220
£132) 505-8416 (fax)

Scama Bovlevard, Suile 300-100
«d Bricge, NJ 0BBS7
{732) 955.8000
{732} 5912816 (lax}

Remington, Vernick

& Walberg Engineers
845 North Main Street
Pleasantville, NJ 08232
(509) 6457110

{609) 6457076 4lax}

4507 New Jersey Aveniie
Yildwood Cily, NJ 68260
609} 522-5158

{609) H22-5313 (fax)

Remington, Vernick

& Beach Engineets
822 Fayelle Stroet
Conshohecken, PR 19428
(610) 840-1050

{510) 940-1161 {fax)

501Q £ast Trndle Road, Suile 203
Mechanicsburg, PA 17080

(F17) 766-1275

(717} 766-0232 {fax)

U.S, Steel Tower

GO0 Gram! Street, Suite 125]
Pittsburgh, $A 15219
{412) 263-2200

(412} 263-2210 {fax)

Univ. Office Paza, Bellevue Building
262 Clrgpiman Read, Suite 105
Newark, DE 19702

{302) 266-0212

(302} 2656-6208 (fax}

Remiagton, Vernick
" Arango Engineers
Dresidealiat Center

ol Buitding, Suite GO0
1G1 Route 330
Cineaminson, Nj 08077
{856) 303-1245
(456 303-1 269 (fax)

300 Penhern Avenve, 3rd Fleor
Secauvcus, NI Q7094

{201) 624-2137

(201) 624-21 36 ({ax)

EDWARD VERNICK, PE, CME, Presldent
CRAIG F. REMINGTON, PLS, PP, Vice President

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENTS

Michael D. Vena, PE, PR CME foceaser 2008
Edward J. Walberg, PE, PR CME

Thomas £ Beach, PF, CME
Richard G. Arango, PE, CME

August 16, 2012

Richard Eustace, Executive Director
Bordentown Sewerage Authority
P.0O. Box 3986

954 Farnsworth Avenue
Bordentown, NJ 08505

RE: Bordentown Sewerage Authority
Contract No. 5 - Black’s Creeck Wastewater Treatment Plant
Energy Audit Improvements
Change Order Recommendations
Qur File #0304M026

Dear Mr. Eustace:

The contractor, Eagle Construction Company has submitted two change
orders which we recommend for approval and are summarized below:

Oxidation Tank Dissolved Oxygen Instrument Vertical Supports: $1,123.09;
The proposed four dissolved oxygen probes measure the concentration of
dissolved oxygen in the oxidation tanks. Each probe is attached to support
piping and a flexible joint that normally extends out of the wastewater and
attach to a handrail. The probes require routine cleaning. For the two
dissolved oxygen probes on the east side of the tankage to improve their
accessibility BSA personnel desire the support piping and flexible joint to be
mounted on a removable vertical support. The change order is for the cost to
provide these two vertical supports,

Sludge Dewatering Pumps 8A — 6C Control System Upgrade and Motor
Replacement: Under the proposed contract the DC motors were to be
replaced and pump 6C was relocated to make room for a new grinder.
included in the relocation was the addition of a disconnect switch within view

of the pump.

TAWatar\Facilities050nNJ Burlington\G304 Berdentown SAWIO26 Saergy Audil CA\Corraspondonca\Change order rog to 85A, 08-16-2012.d0¢

Earniny Our Rgmmrion Every Dny Since 1901

THUHEL PV 0l




Page 2

August 16, 2012

Bordentown Sewerage Authority

Contract No. 5 - Black's Creek Waslewater Treatment Plant Energy Audif Improvements

Change Order Recommendations

Due fo the control system for pump 6B failing making the pump inoperable the scope for
these three pumps has been re~evaluated. These pumps feed sludge to the belt filter presses
and their reliability is of upmost importance to the BSA staff. Therefore, the proposed change
order is to change the 22 year old technology of using DC motors with speed control fo AC
motors with modern variable frequency drives. In addition, pumps 6A and 6B would be
provided with disconnect switches within view of the pumps which would be required if the
pumps were being installed in a new facility. Within the change order summary a credit of
$22,900.00 is provided for elimination of the DC motors. This reduces the overall change

order cost to the $5,855.78 shown.

This change order recommendation is conditional on the three new VFD'’s fitling in the
existing panel. We have been informed by Willier Electric that the VFD dimensional sheet
provided contains dimensions that exceed the VFD units to be provided and all three units

are expected to fit in the panel.

Both change orders are also contingent on NJDEP approval after BSA approval.

IF you have any questions regarding this correspandence please contact the writer.

Sincerely,

REMINGTON, VERNICK & ARANGO ENGINEERS, INC.

brd @

ichard’/B. Czekanski, P.E., C.M.E.

By

RBC/rho

enclosure

cc: wiencl Judith Klim, BSA
Cralg Dansbury, BSA
Edward Kondracki, BSA Solicitor
David Helfrich, NJDEP




Eagle Constraction Services, Inc,
1624 Jaclisonvilic Road
Burlington, N 08016
Phone 609-235-8000
Frx 609-239-8008

Black Creel WWTP - Energy Audit Improvements
Bordentown, NJ

3012

Add Upright at DO probes

ITERM QUANTITY MATERIALEQUEPMENT LABOR Subs TOPIC
CODE DESCRIPTION # UNIT sl,:f'c’: S TOTAL |Lator hows|Total Labor IiRs,
TBF-3.4 Aluminum Base flange b3 each 250 500 2,00 4
included 2" schedule 80 capped upright 24" 2 cach & 0 0.00 0
S8 Expansion Bolis 8 each 6 43 0.00 0
Freight cost - t 1 fump 50 50 0.00 0
srbaa® post fo have anodized finish
Sub-Tetals §$598.00 . 4 0
Total Man
HRs,
Mai hours above 4,00 72 288.00
Tns/Contrily on labor 0.25 72,00
Maferials 508.00
Subcontraciors 0.00
Sub Tofal 958,00
QOverhead 0.10 95.90
Suly Total 1063.80
- Profif 0.05 5269
Sub Total 1106.49
BOND 0.02 16,60
TOTAT, 1123.09
A MO MM ¥t
073012 Changs order probes Page 1 of Time Prinled: 12:21 PM




Eagle Consiruction Services, Inc,
1624 Jaclsonyile Road
Burlington, NJ 08016
Phoue 609-239-8000
Yax 609-239-8008

Black Creek WWTP - Energy Audit Improvements
Bordentown, NJ

8/6/12

Upgrade Direct Motors {0 AC Mofors & VFD's
Pamps P-6-4, B, C ONLY

ITEM QUANTITY MATERIAL/EQUIPMENT . LAZOR Subs TOPrIC
CODE DESCRIPTIOHN # war | S0 1 TOTAL |Labar hours|Totel Labor 1.
Delete 5 HP DC motors ) each 0 0 0.00 0 22,000
Provide 7.5 HP AC Prem Motors 3 cach 0 0 0.00 0 6,168
7.5 required do o torgue on DC motors 0
VFD Drives 10 HP 3 each 0 0 6.00 g 11,600
VFD Start Up ) 1 hump 0 0 .00 0 750
Safety Disconneet built in to VFD
Modify Existing Control Panel 1 lump i 0 0.60 6 200
Control Logic Scadia 1 tump 9 G 0.60 0 2,000
5/4" liquidtight (metaliic) 14 each 275 . 38.5 6.18 2
3/4" seal tite conn (str) 4 each 6 24 0,15 H
3/4" seal tite conn (99 degree) 4 each n 44 0.60 2
3/4* condulf hanger wibolt 2 each 3 6 0.50 1
3/8 x 2-1/4 bolt hex head cap scrow 28 each 4 112 0.23 7
#12 THNN CU solid wire 59 If 0.3¢ 20.06 0.1 1
switeh non fused HD 30A Nema 4X s/s 2 eacht 1255 2510 1.50 3
Unistrnt deep 20 If 9.5 196 0,18 4
cut 12 gauge 1-5/8 x 1-5/8 channel 4 each ¢ ¢ 0.26 I
3/8" spring nuis 28 each 2.86 80.08 e.11 3
3/8" conerete anchors 16 ¢ach 8.75 12 0.28 5
single post base 4 esch 150 600 086 3
Sub-Totals $3,636.64 at ~1,482
Total Man
HRs.
Man hours above 31 7133 2272,30 Outlead load reactors included for distance
Ins/Contrlb on labor 0.25 668.08 to panel, Safety disconunect included with
Materials 3636.04 . VFD. HOA switch exlist. On indicator light
Subcontractors -1482.00 axist, Fault light exist. Willler to confirm
Sub Total 4996.02 VHD's fo fit in panel,
Overhead 010 490,50
Sub Total : £494.52
Profit 0.05 21473
Sub Total 576874
BOND 0.02 86,54
TOTAL £855.78
073012 Changa order prohas Page 1 of 1 Time Prinfed: 4:07 PM




